S —

THE FACTOR INFLUENCING SAVING RATE

HAFIZAH BINTI HARRIS
2017684032

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
WITH HONOURS (FINANCE)
FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
KOTA KINABALU

JULY 2020



DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK

| declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations
of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own work,
unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not
been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any

degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that | have been supplied with the Academic Rules and

Regulations, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of my study and

research.

Name of Student . Hafizah Binti Harris

Student 1.D. No. ;2017684032

Programme : Bachelor of Business Administration (Hons) Finance
Faculty : Business and Management

Thesis Title . The Factor Influencing Saving Rate

Signature of Student S SRR

Date . July 2020



TABLE OF CONTENTS

DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF tables

LIST OF figures

ABSTRACT

CHAPTER ONE : INTRODUCTION

11
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7
1.8

Introduction

Background of Study

Problem Statement

Research Objectives

Scope of Study

Limitation of Study

Significance of Study

Summary of Study

CHAPTER TWO : LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2

2.3

Introduction
Theory of the Study

221

Permanent Income Hypothesis

2.2.2 Time-Preference Theory of Interest

2.2.3

Life Cycle Hypothesis

Empirical Evidence

23.1
2.3.2
2.3.3
2.34
2.3.5

Household Saving Rate

Growth Rate Of Real Disposable Household Income
Real Interest Rate

Public Social Security Expenditure

Inflation Rate

Page

iii
Vi
vii

viii

o A DN W R PR

© ©O© ©O© O

10
10
11
12
12
13
13
14



Tables

Table 1.1
Table 1.1
Table 1.2
Table 3.1
Table 3.2
Table 4.1
Table 4.2
Table 4.3
Table 4.4
Table 4.5
Table 4.6
Table 4.7
Table 4.8
Table 4.9
Table 4.10
Table 4.11
Table 4.12

LIST OF TABLES

Title

List of Analysed Countries

List of Analysed Countries

Summary Comparisons of this study and related study
Dependent and independent variable

Hypothesis testing results example

Results of Descriptive statistics

Results of Correlation analysis

Levin-Lin-chu unit root Test

Results of Auto-correlation Test

Results of Heteroscedasticy Test

Results of Multicollinearity Test

Results of Heteroscedasticy and Auto-correlation Test
Results of Panel regressions POLS model Test
Results of Breusch-Pagan Lagrange Multiplier Test
Results of Hausman Test

Results of Fixed effect model

Summary of Hypothesis Testing

Vi

Page

18
27
29
30
31
32
32
33
34
35
35
36
36
37



ABSTRACT

There are many factors that influence the saving rate. The main purpose of this paper is
to determine the economic variables that influence toward saving rate. In this study, the
researcher discover many factors affect the rate of savings which varies among studies.
The objectives of this study are to determine the economic variables that can
significantly affect the rate of savings. Furthermore, the researcher using panel data
method where the data collected are consist of 10 countries which is Malaysia, China,
Brunei, Singapore, Philippines, Japan, South Korea, Vietnam, Australia and Thailand
where the period is from 2009 until 2018. At the end of this paper, researcher found out
which variables that have statistical significance on household saving rate that is real
interest rate, and budget balance which indicates the objectives. Recommendation to
banking institution, future investors, Small and Medium Enterprise (SME), insurance
company and government also provided which indicate the end of this study.

viii



