

THE FACTOR INFLUENCING SAVING RATE

HAFIZAH BINTI HARRIS 2017684032

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION WITH HONOURS (FINANCE) FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA KOTA KINABALU

JULY 2020

DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and Regulations, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of my study and research.

Name of Student : Hafizah Binti Harris

Student I.D. No. : 2017684032

Programme : Bachelor of Business Administration (Hons) Finance

Faculty : Business and Management

Thesis Title : The Factor Influencing Saving Rate

Signature of Student : Hafizah

Date : July 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Page
DEC	CLARATION OF ORIGIN	NAL WORK	i
ACK	KNOWLEDGEMENT		ii
TAB	BLE OF CONTENTS		iii
LIST	T OF tables		vi
LIST	T OF figures		vii
ABS	STRACT		viii
СПА	APTER ONE : INTRODU	CTION	1
1.1	Introduction	CHON	1
1.1	Background of Study		1
1.3	Problem Statement		3
1.4	Research Objectives		4
1.5	Scope of Study		4
1.6	Limitation of Study		4
1.7	Significance of Study		5
1.8	Summary of Study		8
CHA	APTER TWO : LITERAT	TURE REVIEW	9
2.1	Introduction		9
2.2	Theory of the Study		9
	2.2.1 Permanent Incon	ne Hypothesis	9
		Theory of Interest	10
	2.2.3 Life Cycle Hypo	thesis	10
2.3	Empirical Evidence		11
	2.3.1 Household Savin	g Rate	12
	2.3.2 Growth Rate Of	Real Disposable Household Income	12
	2.3.3 Real Interest Rat	e	13
	2.3.4 Public Social Sec	curity Expenditure	13
	2.3.5 Inflation Rate		14

LIST OF TABLES

Tables	Title	Page
Table 1.1	List of Analysed Countries	4
Table 1.1	List of Analysed Countries	4
Table 1.2	Summary Comparisons of this study and related study	7
Table 3.1	Dependent and independent variable	18
Table 3.2	Hypothesis testing results example	27
Table 4.1	Results of Descriptive statistics	29
Table 4.2	Results of Correlation analysis	30
Table 4.3	Levin-Lin-chu unit root Test	31
Table 4.4	Results of Auto-correlation Test	32
Table 4.5	Results of Heteroscedasticy Test	32
Table 4.6	Results of Multicollinearity Test	33
Table 4.7	Results of Heteroscedasticy and Auto-correlation Test	34
Table 4.8	Results of Panel regressions POLS model Test	35
Table 4.9	Results of Breusch-Pagan Lagrange Multiplier Test	35
Table 4.10	Results of Hausman Test	36
Table 4.11	Results of Fixed effect model	36
Table 4.12	Summary of Hypothesis Testing	37

ABSTRACT

There are many factors that influence the saving rate. The main purpose of this paper is to determine the economic variables that influence toward saving rate. In this study, the researcher discover many factors affect the rate of savings which varies among studies. The objectives of this study are to determine the economic variables that can significantly affect the rate of savings. Furthermore, the researcher using panel data method where the data collected are consist of 10 countries which is Malaysia, China, Brunei, Singapore, Philippines, Japan, South Korea, Vietnam, Australia and Thailand where the period is from 2009 until 2018. At the end of this paper, researcher found out which variables that have statistical significance on household saving rate that is real interest rate, and budget balance which indicates the objectives. Recommendation to banking institution, future investors, Small and Medium Enterprise (SME), insurance company and government also provided which indicate the end of this study.